EASA AD No : 2010-0003R1
EASA Form 110  Page 1/4
EASA AIRWORTHINESS DIRECTIVE
AD No.: 2010-0003R1
Date: 11 January 2010
Note: This Airworthiness Directive (AD) is issued by EASA, acting in accordance with Regulation
(EC) No 216/2008 on behalf of the European Community, its Member States and of the
European third countries that participate in the activities of EASA under Article 66 of that
Regulation.
This AD is issued in accordance with EC 1702/2003, Part 21A.3B. In accordance with EC 2042/2003 Annex I, Part M.A.301, the
continuing airworthiness of an aircraft shall be ensured by accomplishing any applicable ADs. Consequently, no person may operate
an aircraft to which an AD applies, except in accordance with the requirements of that AD unless otherwise specified by the Agency
[EC 2042/2003 Annex I, Part M.A.303] or agreed with the Authority of the State of Registry [EC 216/2008, Article 14(4) exemption].
Type Approval Holder’s Name :
Rockwell Collins Inc.
Type/Model designation(s) :
TDR-94 and TDR-94D transponders
ETSO Authorisation Number : EASA.21O.280 Rev.C
Foreign AD :  None
Revision :  This AD revises and replaces EASA AD 2010-0003 dated 05 January 2010, which
superseded EASA AD 2007-0120 dated 03 May 2007.
ATA 34 Navigation – Mode S Transponder Aircraft Type Mode Strapping –
Check / Modification
Manufacturer(s): Rockwell Collins Inc.
Applicability:
Rockwell Collins Mode S Transponders identified by type and Part Number
(P/N) as follows:
Type P/N (all serial numbers)
TDR-94 622-9352-008, 622-9352-108, 622-9352-308 and
622-9352-408
TDR-94D 622-9210-008, 622-9210-108, 622-9210-308 and
622-9210-408
when installed in aeroplanes featuring weight-on-wheels input to the
transponder and operated in European Mode S Designated Airspace.
These transponders are known to be installed on, but not limited to, the
following aeroplanes (see ‘Required Actions’ section of this AD for exemptions):
- ATR42 and ATR72
- Bombardier (Canadair) CL-600-2B16 (604 Variant)
- Bombardier CL-600-2B19.(RJ100 and RJ200)
- Cessna 525, s/n 525-0600 to 525-0684 (CJ1)
- Cessna 525A, s/n 525A-0300 to 525A-0438 (CJ2)
- Cessna 525B, s/n 525B-0001 through 525B-0293 (CJ3)
- Cessna 560, s/n 560-0751 through 560-0802 (Citation Encore+)
- Cessna 560XL, s/n 560-6001 and up (Citation XLS+)
- Dassault Aviation Mystère-Falcon 50
EASA AD No : 2010-0003R1
EASA Form 110  Page 2/4
- Dassault Aviation Mystère-Falcon 900
- Dassault Aviation Falcon 900EX
- Dassault Aviation Falcon 2000
- Dassault Aviation Falcon 2000EX
- Piaggio Aero Industries P.180 (Avanti and Avanti II)
- SAAB 2000
Note 1: Aeroplanes which are operated at take-off rotation speeds not
exceeding 100 knots are not affected by the requirements of this AD.